

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
v.) (Los Angeles County
) (Sup. Ct. No. BA240170)
ANH THE DUONG,)
Defendant and Appellant.)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 21 2015

APPELLANT DUONG'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County Deputy

Hon. Robert M. Martinez, Judge Presiding

DEBRA S. SABAH PRESS
State Bar No. 202053
1442A Walnut Street #311
Berkeley, CA 94709-1405
Telephone: (510) 528-3688

Attorney for Appellant Anh The Duong

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO SUPPRESS FRUITS OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEIZURE AND SEARCH OF THE FORD EXPEDITION REQUIRES REVERSAL OF DUONG’S CONVICTIONS AND DEATH SENTENCE 2

A. The search and seizure of the Expedition did not meet the requirements for any exception to the warrant requirement. 2

B. The violation of Duong’s Fourth Amendment rights requires reversal 5

III. DUONG’S INVALID WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO TESTIFY REQUIRES REVERSAL 6

A. The trial court misled Duong about the legal consequences of not testifying 6

B. The waiver of the right to testify must be knowing, intelligent, and voluntary 8

C. The error requires reversal 9

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S EXCLUSION OF THE TESTIMONY OF DAVID POSEY, M.D., WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND VIOLATED DUONG’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE 13

A. The trial court erred in applying Penal Code section 29 which was inapplicable to Dr. Posey’s testimony 13

B. Respondent distorts the record in arguing that Posey’s proposed testimony was based on a new scientific technique 14

C.	The trial court prohibited Duong from doing exactly what the prosecution did	14
D.	The error requires reversal	15
V.	THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED DUONG OF HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY RULED THAT THE PROSECUTOR COULD INTRODUCE MINIMALLY PROBATIVE, BUT HIGHLY INFLAMMATORY PROPENSITY EVIDENCE IF DUONG TESTIFIED ON HIS OWN BEHALF	16
A.	This Court should not bar Duong from raising this claim	16
B.	Duong is entitled to a new penalty phase	18
IX.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF THE INTERNATIONAL CLUB PERMIT HEARING RECORDS DEPRIVED DUONG OF HIS RIGHTS TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AGAINST HIM AND TO PRESENT A DEFENSE	18
A.	The Proffered Evidence Was Both Relevant and Admissible	18
B.	Duong Was Entitled to Confront Key Prosecution Witness John Bui	20
C.	The error requires reversal	21
X.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT WHICH VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION	22
XI.	THE VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE UNDER <i>PAYNE</i> IN VIOLATION OF DUONG’S SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 979 (9 th Cir. 2004)	<u>11</u>
<i>Arthur v. U.S.</i> , 986 A.2d 398, 407 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<u>8, 9</u>
<i>Baires v. U.S.</i> , 707 F.Supp.2d 656, 666 (E.D. Vir. 2010)	<u>9</u>
<i>Bower v. Quarterman</i> , 497 F.3d 459, 473 (5 th Cir. 2007)	<u>9</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 88-90 (1963)	<u>10</u>
<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73, 78 (2d Cir. 1997)	<u>9</u>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 441 (1973)	<u>3, 4</u>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 323 (1985)	<u>12, 22</u>
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288, 303 (1981)	<u>11</u>
<i>Chang v. U.S.</i> , 250 F.3d 79, 83-86 (2d Cir. 2001)	<u>9</u>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1968)	passim
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367, 375 (1987)	<u>3</u>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449, 473-476 (2009)	<u>10</u>
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568, 581, (1961)	<u>9</u>
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272, 278 (1998)	<u>11</u>
<i>DeLuca v. Lord</i> , 858 F.Supp. 1330, 1354 (S.D.N.Y 1994)	<u>9</u>
<i>Dolan v. U.S.</i> , 560 U.S. 605, 626 (2010)	<u>12</u>
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 109-110 (1982)	<u>16, 21</u>
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 462 (1981)	<u>9</u>
<i>Foster v. Delo</i> , 11 F.3d 1451, 1457 (8 th Cir 1993)	<u>9</u>

<i>Garuti v. Roden</i> , 733 F.3d 18, 28 (1 st Cir. 2013)	<u>9</u>
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal.4th 813, 828, n.7 (1993)	<u>7</u>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938)	<u>8</u>
<i>Lema v. U.S.</i> , 987 F.2d 48, 52 (1 st Cir. 1993)	<u>9</u>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 604 (1978)	<u>15</u>
<i>Luce v. U.S.</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	<u>16, 17</u>
<i>McElvain v. Lewis</i> , 283 F.Supp.2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	<u>8</u>
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858, 865 (9 th Cir. 2005)	<u>2</u>
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 2 (1999)	<u>10</u>
<i>Old Chief v. U.S.</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 181 (1997)	<u>6</u>
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 546 U.S. 517, 526-527 (2006)	<u>10</u>
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19, 31 (1 st Cir. 2002)	<u>7</u>
<i>People v. Adcox</i> , 47 Cal.3d 207, 259 (1988)	<u>22</u>
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 49 Cal.4th 846, 914 (2010)	<u>24</u>
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 44 Cal. 4 th 843, 863-874 (2008)	<u>11, 12</u>
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> , 52 Cal.4th 798, 835 (2011)	<u>8</u>
<i>People v. Bland</i> , 10 Cal.4th 991, 997 (1995)	<u>6</u>
<i>People v. Box</i> , 23 Cal.4th 1153, 1202 (2000)	<u>20</u>
<i>People v. Braxton</i> , 34 Cal.4th 798, 814 (2004)	<u>8</u>
<i>People v. Coddington</i> , 23 Cal.4th 529, 582 (2000)	<u>13, 14</u>
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 42 Cal.3d 388-389 (1986)	<u>17</u>

<i>People v. Cox</i> , 30 Cal.4th 916, 960-961 (2003)	<u>24</u>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 54 Cal.3d 787, 818 (1991)	<u>18</u>
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 208 Cal.App.3d 1170, 1172 (1989 Dist. 4)	<u>6</u>
<i>People v. Grimes</i> , No. S076339, reh’g granted	<u>9, 16, 18</u>
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 35 Cal.4th 208, 243 (2008)	<u>22</u>
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 17 Cal.3d 24 (1976)	<u>14</u>
<i>People v. Martin</i> , 150 Cal.App.3d 148, 162-163, (1983 Dist. 4)	<u>24</u>
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 47 Cal.4th 911, 948 fn. 10 (2010)	<u>20</u>
<i>People v. Mathews</i> , 91 Cal.App.3d 1018, 1024 (1979 Dist. 3)	<u>16</u>
<i>People v. McCowan</i> , 182 Cal.App. 3d 1, 11-15 (1986)	<u>13, 14</u>
<i>People v. Seiterle</i> , 59 Cal.2d 703, 710 (1963)	<u>24</u>
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 52 Cal.4th 336, 364 (2011)	<u>6</u>
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal.4th 1046, 1071-1076.	<u>1</u>
<i>Rayborn v. U.S.</i> , 489 Fed.Appx. 871, 880 (6 th Cir. 2012)	<u>9</u>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 609 (2002)	<u>8</u>
<i>Rosenthal v. O’Brien</i> , 713 F.3d 676, 687 (1 st Cir. 2013)	<u>9</u>
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154, 163 (1994)	<u>6</u>
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139, 144 (2000)	<u>16, 21</u>
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 368–369 (1976)	<u>2, 3</u>
<i>Starkweather v. Smith</i> , 574 F.3d 399, 402-403 (7 th Cir. 2009)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Aileman</i> , 710 F.Supp.2d 960, 968 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	<u>8</u>

<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 695 F.3d 390, 396 (6 th Cir. 2012)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Caseres</i> , 533 F.3d 1064, 1074 (9 th Cir. 2008)	<u>2</u>
<i>U.S. v. Cervantes</i> , 703 F.3d 1135, 1141 (9 th Cir. 2012)	<u>2, 4</u>
<i>U.S. v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346, 352 (7 th Cir.1996)	<u>3</u>
<i>U.S. v. English</i> , 92 F.3d 909, 912 (1996)	<u>24</u>
<i>U.S. v. Gillenwater</i> , 717 F.3d 1070, 1077 (9 th Cir. 2013)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Givens</i> , 767 F.2d 574, 578 (9 Cir. 1985)	<u>17</u>
<i>U.S. v. Gooch</i> , 506 F.3d 1156, 1161 (9 th Cir. 2007)	<u>11</u>
<i>U.S. v. Hover</i> , 293 F.3d 930, 934 (6 th Cir. 2002)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Hung Thien Ly</i> , 646 F.3d 1307, 1312-1314 (11 th Cir. 2011)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Joelson</i> , 7 F.3d 174, 177 (9 th Cir. 1993)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 1200, 1205 (D. Kan. 1999)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 820 F.2d 1065, 1075 (9 th Cir.1987)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Leggett</i> , 162 F.3d 237, 246 (3 ^d Cir. 1998)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Manjarrez</i> , 258 F.3d 618, 623-624 (7 th Cir. 2001)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Mullins</i> , 315 F.3d 449, 452 (5 th Cir. 2002)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Pennycooke</i> , 65 F.3d 9, 11 (3 ^d Cir. 1995)	<u>9</u>
<i>U.S. v. Pino-Noriega</i> , 189 F.3d 1089, 1094 (9 th Cir. 1999)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525, 1533 (11 th Cir. 1993)	<u>8</u>
<i>U.S. v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242, 251 (1980)	<u>12</u>
<i>U.S. v. Ward</i> , 598 F.3d 1054, 1059 (8 th Cir. 2010)	<u>9</u>

<i>U.S. v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545, 551 (6 th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 653 (1990)	8, 17
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 22 (1967)	15

STATUTES

Cal. Evid. Code § 310(a)	8
Cal. Evid. Code § 1270	19, 20
Cal. Evid. Code § 1271	20
Cal. Evid. Code § 1280	19, 20
Cal. Pen. Code § 29	13
Cal. Pen. Code § 1126	8
Cal. Pen. Code § 190.3(a) (3)	15, 23
Cal. Pen. Code § 190.3 (a), (k)	11
Cal. Pen. Code § 12022	6
Cal. Veh. Code § 22651(h)(1)	2
Cal. Welf. & Instit. Code, §§ 6600 et seq.	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2, 5, 7, 12, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. V	9, 12, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	passim

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Hawkins, Pleas of the Crown 595 (8th ed. 1824) 9

CALJIC No. 2.20 11

CALJIC No. 2.23 11

CALJIC No. 2.83 15

CALJIC No. 2.90 11
